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° 1 ° 1 2018
10%.
° CFPS *
o 73%
36% o
42 54%
N 46%
10 82% 13%
N 61% 20% °
1
4556 0.10 0.30 0.00 1.00
2018 4556 3.58 1.50 1.00 5.00
2016 4556 3.18 1.59 1.00 5.00
4556 225 0.89 1.00 5.00
4556 2.85 1.39 1.00 5.00
4556 2.69 1.24 1.00 5.00
4556 0.73 0.45 0.00 1.00
4556 0.36 0.48 0.00 1.00
4556 10.21 0.87 5.01 15.55
4556 42.48 12.76 17.00 86.00
4556 0.54 0.50 0.00 1.00
4556 10.20 4.29 0.00 23.00
4556 0.82 0.39 0.00 1.00
4556 0.13 0.34 0.00 1.00
4556 0.61 0.49 0.00 1.00
4556 3.39 1.77 1.00 17.00
4556 0.20 0.40 0.00 1.00
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2 2018

(1) (2) (3) “4)
2018 0.0158%** 0.0183%** 0.0184%** 0.0186%**
(0.0039) (0.0044) (0.0045) (0.0045)
2016 0.0126%** 0.0130%** 0.0126%** 0.01271%**
(0.0036) (0.0040) (0.0040) (0.0040)
0.0690%** 0.0722%** 0.0726%** 0.0641%**
(0.0059) (0.0068) (0.0067) (0.0066)
0.0020%** 0.0021%** 0.0021%** 0.0021***
(0.0004) (0.0005) (0.0005) (0.0005)
0.0048 0.0033 0.0040 0.0024
(0.0082) (0.0109) (0.0109) (0.0109)
0.0073%** 0.0078%** 0.0075%** 0.0080%***
(0.0015) (0.0019) (0.0019) (0.0019)
0.0039 0.0016 0.0034 0.0016
(0.0116) (0.0133) (0.0132) (0.0132)
-0.0665%** -0.0769%** -0.0762%** -0.0794***
(0.0089) (0.0104) (0.0103) (0.0102)
0.0110%** 0.0126%** 0.0124%** 0.0100%**
(0.0027) (0.0031) (0.0031) (0.0031)
-0.0242%* -0.0231%* -0.0223* -0.0189
(0.0112) (0.0126) (0.0125) (0.0126)
0.0056 0.0025 0.0020 0.0042
(0.0108) (0.0128) (0.0130) (0.0129)
4562 3850 3849 3849
RYR? 0.2186 0.2524 0.2585 0.2681
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Z 5445 2.0879 1.0148 -1.3100 5.0833
X 5445 0.0072 0.0075 -0.0006 0.0274
5445 0.0077 0.0071 0.0000 0.0255
Z 5445 0.5963 0.6013 -1.0851 1.1521
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6 2016

) @) 3 “
2016 0.0096%** 0.0081*** 0.0141%** 0.0130%***
(0.0017) (0.0019) (0.0048) (0.0048)
2014 0.0084*** 0.0076*** 0.0158*** 0.0158***
(0.0016) (0.0018) (0.0045) (0.0045)
0.0215%** 0.0117%** 0.0222%** 0.0156%**
(0.0045) (0.0039) (0.0055) (0.0053)
0.0009%** 0.0014%*** 0.0033%** 0.0032%**
(0.0002) (0.0002) (0.0006) (0.0006)
0.0005 -0.0018 0.0017 -0.0018
(0.0039) (0.0052) (0.0124) (0.0123)
0.0054%** 0.0055%** 0.0140%** 0.0140%**
(0.0006) (0.0009) (0.0021) (0.0021)
0.0106* 0.0151** 0.0186 0.0232
(0.0060) (0.0075) (0.0173) (0.0171)
0.0531%*** 0.0386*** 0.0871*** 0.0939%**
(0.0048) (0.0052) (0.0129) (0.0128)
0.0011 -0.0002 0.0032 0.0006
(0.0014) (0.0016) (0.0039) (0.0039)
-0.0191** -0.0193** -0.0422%* -0.0396*
(0.0085) (0.0088) (0.0205) (0.0205)
0.0054 0.0079 0.0184 0.0262*
(0.0054) (0.0062) (0.0144) (0.0142)
10806 7754 3216 3216
RYR? 0.3075 0.3712 0.2511 0.2700
7 « »
o R 0.4242
CFPS “ "
«“ ” 04314 1%
7 o
7 Probit N
A-R>=0.4242 N=4618
Coef. Std. Err. t P>t [95% Contf. Interval]
1.1883 0.0466 25.52 0.0000 1.0970 1.2796
0.2321 0.0435 5.34 0.0000 0.1468 0.3172
0.4314 5.45 0.0000 0.2762 0.5867

Test of overidentifying restrictions: Amemiya-Lee-Newey minimum chi-sq statistic: 24.217

Wald test of exogeneity (corr = 0): chi2(1) =15.12 Prob > chi2 =0.0001
Chi-sq(1) P-value=0.0000
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How does Network Information Channel Affect Family Financial Market Participation:
Empirical Research Based on CFPS (2018) Data

Ni Jiang-fei' Wang Ting-ting?
(1. Institute of Economics, Chinese Academy of Social Sciences, Beijing 100836, China;

2. School of International Business, Tianjin Foreign Studies University, Tianjin 300011, China)

Abstract: Based on the data from the CFPS (2018), this paper studies the effect of network of information
channels on household financial market participation and analyzes its mechanism. Our analysis indicates that
network information channels can increase the participation rate of household financial markets, and this effect, to
a certain degree, comes from the substitution of other information channels. The role of network information
channels has regional heterogeneity, which means that the agglomeration effect in the eastern region has a positive
impact on the role of network information channels, while the western and northeastern regions have negative
effect, and the negative impact only exists in families with low possibility of participating in the financial market.
In addition, there will be no significance difference that the role of information network has brought about,
whatever families come from countryside or urban area. Therefore, we should pay attention to network
construction, break the information barriers to participate in the financial market, lead the development of modern
new innovative enterprises in the western region, give full play to the agglomeration effect of industries and
enterprises, and provide a good foundation for families to participate in the financial market, to enable more
residents to participate in the investment in the financial market.

Key Words: Household Financial Investment; Network Information Channel; Interaction Effect; CFPS
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